



SuperGrip™



Demo Movie

USER'S MANUAL
Christmas tree
stand

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
Kerstboomhouder

MODE D'EMPLOI
Porte-sapin

ENGLISH

User's manual SuperGrip™ Christmas tree stand

SuperGrip is extremely easy to use. In the following you will find the basic procedures with will ensure you a successful use and many years of satisfaction with a new product. Please read the following instructions carefully, before you start to use the SuperGrip.

The Christmas tree stand SuperGrip is constructed for trees with a max height of 2,3 meters and with a diameter at the cut level reaching from 4 to 11 centimeters

The stand is only suitable for indoor use. The insertion of the tree and the handling of the stand should only be executed by adults.

The Christmas tree must be cut horizontally (square cut) and 20 centimeters of the lower part of the trunk must be clean of branches before insertion into the stand.

The stand must be placed on a floor protection.

The spring holders are fitted with protective caps in order to prevent injury from sharp edges of the spring. These protection caps must be removed before you start using the stand. Put them on a safe place to use after Christmas.

Before you insert the tree make sure that the fastening device is placed in the START position. The illustration is indicating the start position.

If the device is not in the start position the spring holders must be tilted inwards and together with the movable ring (to which they are connected) be turned **clockwise** until indicated START position. In handling the spring holders make sure only to touch the plastic part to avoid injuries.

Insert the tree into the stand until just above the spike, which is placed in the bottom of the water reservoir. Adjust the vertical position. Raise the tree 3-4 centimeters and push the tree forcefully into the SuperGrip, thus securing that the spike penetrates the base of the trunk.

After placing the Christmas tree into the SuperGrip you should fill up the reservoir with water. Depending the size of the trunk in diameter it will take up 1,2 liter. Pour the water into the stand close to the trunk just above the ring of the fastening device. Fill the reservoir with regularity.

Pls. Stop filling water 5mm below the top water tank.

To remove the tree from the stand is very simple. Hold the tree with one hand, place your foot into the groove at the base of the stand. (see illustration). Turn the tree **counter clockwise** as indicated by the arrow (OPEN.) This will released the fastening spring from the tree. You can now simply remove the tree from the stand simply by lifting it vertically.

The stand can be cleaned simply by using a mild household soap.

ATTENTION! Do not let candles burn on the tree unless under continuous observation by adults.

By disregarding the above-described directions for use, any guarantee claim will not be valid.

Illustrations: Please see the front page or the movie. (QR Code)

NEDERLANDS

Gebruikershandleiding SuperGrip™ Kerstboomhouder

SuperGrip is eenvoudig in gebruik. Hierbij de gebruikershandleiding die u naast een geslaagd gebruik ook en jarenlange voldoening zal schenken. Alvorens uw SuperGrip te gebruiken lees aandachtig volgende instructies.

De kerstboomhouder SuperGrip is gemaakt voor bomen met een max hoogte van 2,3meter en met een diameter van de stam tussen de 4 en 11 centimeter.

De houder is enkel geschikt voor binnen gebruik. Het plaatsen van de boom in de SuperGrip en het werken hiermee mag enkel door volwassenen worden uitgevoerd.

De kerstboom moet onderaan horizontaal worden afgezaagd en tot op 20 centimeter van de grond moeten de takken verwijderd worden. (Horizontale rechte snede)

The SuperGrip moet steeds op een vloerbeschermingsmat geplaatst worden.

De klemmen zijn uitgerust met beschermkappen om letsel van de scherpe randen van de klemmen te voorkomen. Deze beschermingsdoppen moeten worden verwijderd voordat u de stand. Bewaar ze om na de Kerstmis weer te gebruiken. .

Voordat u de boom in de standaard gaat plaatsen moet u controleren of de ring met klemmen in de START positie staat. Zie illustratie met de 'start' aanduiding.

Indien de klemmen nog niet in de start positie staan plaats je de klemmen naar binnen en draai je deze samen met de draaibare ring (waarop deze gemonteerd zijn) met de klok mee naar de "START" positie. Wees voorzichtig bij deze handelingen en let erop dat u enkel de kunststof delen aan raakt verwonding te voorkomen.

Plaats de boom in de SuperGrip tot net boven de pin die op de bodem van het waterreservoir is gemonteerd. Kijk of de boom in het midden en mooi rechtop staat en corrigeer dit eventueel. Til de boom 3 à 4 op en zet hem dan met kracht in de SuperGrip zodat de pin in de stam geslagen wordt.

De boom staat nu vast in de SuperGrip en het waterreservoir kan gevuld worden. Afhankelijk van de diameter van de boom gaat er 1,2liter water in. Giet het water net boven klemmen en zo dicht mogelijk bij de stam van de boom.

Vul het reservoir regelmatig bij.

Vul tot zo'n 5mm onder de bovenrand van het waterreservoir.

Het verwijderen van de boom uit de SuperGrip zeer eenvoudig. Hou de boom met 1 hand en zet uw voet tegen in de gleuf aan de onderkant van de standaard. (zie illustratie). Draai nu de boom **tegen de wijzers van de klok in** zoals aangeduid met de pijl (OPEN). Dit opent de klemmen en u kunt de boom nu eenvoudig uit de SuperGrip halen door hem op te tillen.

De SuperGrip kan eenvoudig met huishoudzeep worden gereinigd. .

LET OP! Laat geen kaarsen in de boom branden zonder voortdurend toezicht door een volwassen persoon;

Bij het niet opvolgen van bovenstaande gebruik en installatievoorschriften, vervallen alle garanties.

Illustraties: Zie de voorkant deze pagina of de film (QR Code)

FRANCAIS

Mode d'emploi SuperGrip™ Porte de sapin

Le SuperGrip est facile d'emploi. Ci-joint, vous trouverez le mode d'emploi qui vous assurera une bonne utilisation et beaucoup d'années de satisfaction avec ce produit. Avant l'utilisation du SuperGrip, nous vous demandons de lire attentivement les instructions suivantes.

Le porte-sapin SuperGrip est conçu pour des sapins d'une hauteur max. de 2,3 mètres et un diamètre du tronc coupé entre 4 et 11 cm.

L'utilisation est seulement prévue pour l'intérieur. La mise en place du sapin et la manipulation du SuperGrip peuvent seulement faites par des adultes.

Le tronc du sapin doit être scié horizontalement et 20 cm de la partie inférieure du tronc doivent être exempts de branches. (Coupe horizontale)

Le SuperGrip doit être placé sur un tapis de protection.

Les terminaux sont équipés de capots de protection pour prévenir les blessures causées par les arêtes vives des bornes. Cette protection bouchons doivent être enlevés avant le stand. Gardez-les à utiliser à nouveau après Noël.

Avant de placer l'arbre dans les stands, assurez-vous que le collier de serrage est en position START. Voir l'illustration avec le guide 'start'.

Si les bornes ne sont pas encore en position de départ, placez les pinces vers l'intérieur et tourner ensemble avec l'anneau rotatif (sur lequel ils sont montés) dans le sens horaire à la position "START". Soyez prudent avec ces actions et veiller à ce que vous venez d'éviter les pièces en plastique pour frapper les blessures.

Placer l'arbre dans la poignée super juste au-dessus de la broche qui est montée sur la partie inférieure du réservoir d'eau. Cherchez l'arbre au milieu et belle droite et corriger si nécessaire. Soulever l'arbre 3 à 4, puis la tourner de force dans le Super Grip afin que la broche est battu dans le coffre.

L'arbre est maintenant coincé dans le super grip et le réservoir d'eau peut être rempli. En fonction du diamètre de l'arbre ca 1,2 liter dans l'eau. Remplissez prêt du tronc dans la cuve à l'intérieur de l'anneau métallique. remplissez régulièrement le réservoir.

Cesser de remplir à 5 mm du bord du réservoir.

Pour retirer le sapin du SuperGrip, tenez le sapin avec une main et placez votre pied sur le bord (en bas) du SuperGrip (voir image). Tournez le sapin dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre (flèche "OUVRIR") jusqu'à ce que les griffes métalliques se libèrent du tronc. Maintenant vous pouvez retirer facilement le sapin du SuperGrip en tirant à la verticale.

Vous pouvez simplement nettoyer Le SuperGrip avec de l'eau et du savon.

ATTENTION! Ne laissez jamais brûler des bougies dans le sapin ou à côté d'un sapin sans surveillance d'un adulte.

Si les instructions d'usage et d'installation ne sont pas suivies, les garanties ne seront plus applicables.

Images : S'il vous plaît voir la page avant ou le film (QR Code)